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B T OE A ORI AT BATRSL X Misdemeanor []Domestic Violence (Refer to HPM 100.69) PAGE 1 OF 5
DRIVING UNDER THE 'NFLUENCE COURT ) FILE NUMBER EVIDENCE/PROPERTY ,",.2' Z
ARREST - INVESTIGATION REPORT L17elory [SACRAMENTO SUPERIOR __|Z20230040, | [[Tres [xvo : 5
CHP 202 (Rev. 10-21) OPI 066 025 729 N/A E- r? -
DATE/TIME OF ARREST/REPORT | DATE/TIME OF INCIDENT [ ] SAME |LOCATION OF ARREST/INCIDENT WNIVARS/MVARS vEs |3 P
05/02/2023 2251 05/02/2023 2233 BROADWAY AND RIVERSIDE BLVD. WMVARS O |2 S
CAD NUMBSER [] NONE |CITATION NUMBER OFFENSE(S) CHARGED OR INVESTIGATED JUS 8715 REQUIRED  [X] YES [] NO % k=
230502CC00355 LU95196 23152(a) VC, 23152(b) VC NUMBER z X

SUBJECT NO 1 OF 1 s &
NAME (last, frst, middie) RESIDENCE ADDRESS 8
MIN, DAVID, KUNNGHEE B v CA, 92617 0 -
AKA - & MAILING ADDRESS [X] SAME 3 T
[ "B
RACE ETHNICITY - SEX BIRTHDATE | DISPATCH o2
Other Asian Not Hispanic or Latino Male 3/05/1976 |NOTFIER
DRIVER LICENSE NUMBER STATE |DOL STATUS HAIR EYES [HEIGHT |WEIGHT |PLACE OF BIRTH {aity. state, country) X ves [ no
CA |Valid BLK |BRN |5-07 |145 e 2252
EMPLOYER BUSINESS PHONE BUSINESS ADDRESS MISC. (SSN, INS # ETC.)
BOOKING, Cll, FBI, ETC., NUMBER(S) WHERE BOOKED/CONFINED DATEITIME FINGERPRINTED
XREF: 5450876 |SACRAMENTO COUNTY JAIL 05/03/2023 0050 X ves [] no
NOTIFICATION (Who, How, When), EXPLAIN IN NARRATIVE NOTIFIED BY
[ duvenie [C] FOREIGN NATIONAL  [] IMMUNITY CLAIM
VEHICLE
LICENSE STATE  |REG. YEAR|VIN/EN NUMBER VEHICLEWAS [ panken [ Reteasen  [STORAGE AUTHORITY
1286882 CA [2099 |4|T[1|B|3[1[H|K|[X[J|u]5]0[7]7]|7]8|(Dstomen [ recovereo [ mrounveo
VEH YEAR |MAKE MODEL COLOR BODY TYPE LOCATION OF VEHICLE/RELEASED TO/ADDRESS/TELEPHONE NUMBER
2018 |TOYOTA CAMRY SILVER |4 Door 1021 O ST, SACRAMENTO, CA, 95814
NAME OF REGISTERED OWNER [] SAME AS SUBJECT ADDRESS [] SAME AS SUBJECT
CA SENATE RULES COMMITTEE 1315 10TH ST., SACRAMENTO, CA, 95814
NAME OF LEGAL OWNER SAME AS RIO ADDRESS LOCATION OF KEYS T
W/ RO
i WITNESS/PASSENGERIVICTIM
BIRTHDATE SEX [NAME  [X] WITNESS [ ] PASSENGER [ ] VICTM |ADDRESS/AGENCY RES'=  NONE
M |CHP SGT. PONTIUS ID, 17801 CHP- CAPITOL PROTECTION SECTION gus. (916) 341-4740
X] WITNESS [ ] PASSENGER [ ] VICTIM - NONE
M |CHP OFFICER MICHEELS ID, 18635 CHP- CAPITOL PROTECTION SECTION sus.  (916) 341-4740
X WITNESS [ ] PASSENGER [] VICTIM o NONE
F |CHP OFFICER BLANCHARD ID, 22323 |CHP- CAPITOL PROTECTION SECTION sus:  (916) 341-4740
[] WITNESS [ ] PASSENGER [ ] VICTIM 2 T
BUS:

ADMONITION OF RIGHTS

1. YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TQ REMAIN SILENT.
2. ANYTHING YOU SAY CAN AND WILL BE USED
AGAINST YOU IN A COURT OF LAW.

NOT ADVISEC [ ARRESTING OFFICER

3. YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO TALK WITH AN
ATTORNEY AND TO HAVE AN ATTORNEY
PRESENT BEFORE AND DURING QUESTIONING.

THE ABOVE STATEMENT WAS READ TO THE ARRESTEE BY

[Jor s

4. IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD AN ATTORNEY, ONE WILL BE
APPOINTED FREE OF CHARGE TO REPRESENT YOU
BEFORE AND DURING QUESTIONING, IF YOU DESIRE

TIME

DO YOU UNDERSTAND EACH OF THESE RIGHTS | HAVE

EXPLAINED TO YOU?
(Jyes  [Ino

HAVING THESE RIGHTS IN MIND, WAIVER STATEMENT

DO YOU WISH TO TALK TO US

NOW? ] ves [no

MISDEMEANOR INCARCERATION (To be completed upon physical arrest for any misdemeanor, pursuant to Section 853.6 of the Penal Code.)
As determined by the arresting officer, the person arrested:

1. [X] was so intoxicated as to be a danger to themself or others.

2. [] required medical examination or medical care or was otherwise

unable to care for their own safety.

3. [X] was arrested under one or more of the circumstances listed in
Sections 40302 and 40303 of the California Vehicle Code (Note 5

and 8 if alsc applicable).

4, [T] had one or more outstanding arrest warrants issued.

6. X if released immediately, would jeopardize the prosecution of the offense or
offenses for which arrested or the prosecution of any other offenses.

7. X would be reasonably likely to continue the offense or offenses, or the safety of

persons or property would be imminently endangered if immediately released.
8. [] demanded to be taken before a magistrate or refused to sign the citation

9. [[] would not appear at the time and place specified in the notice.

5. [] could not provide satisfactory evidence of personal identification. ~ 10. [ ] Other:
ARRESTING/INVESTIGATING OFFICER (Print namefrank) ID NUMBER REVIEWED 8Y (Print namefrant) ID NUMBER DATE
J. KUMMERFELD/OFFICER 021806 O Mengtens, Jacnse Seaipant | spnze 513 loozz
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LABT NAME, FIRST NAME, AND MIDDLE INITIAL . CITATION/CASE NUMBER PAGE 2 OF 5

MIN, DAVID, KUNNGHEE LU95196

* Aslked prior to FSTs INVESTIGATION INTERVIEW

BOYOU KNOW OF ANYTHING MEGHANICALLY WRONG WITH YOUR VEHICLE 7 DESCRIEE. ARE YOU §IGK OR INJURED? DESCRIGE. YES [] NO

[ ves [ o INJURED LEFT WRIST

ARE YOUBIABETIC OR EPILEPTIG? DG YOU TAKE INSULIN (Bis/injection) DO YOU HAVE ANY PHYSICAL IMPAIRMENTS? DESCRIBE, {Feel, Legs, Ankios, or Higs) [ ] YES |3 NO
[Tves [X] no : IO ves ¥ ne

WHEN DID YOU LAST SLEEP? 7 HOWLONG? | WHEN DID YOU LAST EAT? DESCRIBE

LAST NIGHT 5-6 HRS |7 PM CHINESE FOOD (WILD DUCK, EGG ROLLS, ETC.)

WERE YOU DRIVING THE VEHICLE? IF NO, WHO? WHERE DID YOU START DRIVING? | WHERE WERE YOU GOING?

B ves [Ino [ na KIMPTON SAWYER HOME

WHERE WERE YOU STOFPED? WHAT HAVE YOU BEEN DRINKING? | HOW MUCH? TIME STARTED? TIME STOPFED?
LAND PARK BEER 1 COORS & 1 IPA 11830 8:30 PM
LOCATIONWHERE YOU WERE DRINKING? NAME/ADDRESS DO YOU FEEL THE EFFECTS OF THE CRINKS? DESCRIBE. [ YES [ ] NO
KIMPTON SAWYER HOTEL 30UT OF 10 ON SCALE 1-10

BIB YO U BUMP YOUR HEAD? HAVE YOU BEEN DRINKING 8INCE THE ACGIDENT? IF YES, WHAT? HOW MUCH?
Flves Dno [Jwa Cves [ne B wia - -

ARE YOU UNDER CARE OF ~ F YES, NAME/ADDRESS RECENT SURGERY
ADOGTORORDENTIST?  [yes [ w0 PERFORMED?
HAVE YOU TAKEN ANY : IFYES, WHAT? HOW MUCH? TIVE OF LAST DoSAGE? | YES X NO
MEDICINE OR DRUGS? |:] YES No [N/A *Explain in Nerraive}

DO-YOU FEEL THE EFFECTS OF THE MERICINE/DRUGS? DESCRIBE. [ ves B no

OBJECTIVE SIGNS/APPEARANCE/FIELD SOBRIETY TEST LOCATION

BREATHODOROFALCOHOLIC Strong OLASSES/LENSES EYES {appearance) DEMEANOR SPEECH
BEVERAGEFRESENT:  Baves [Ino |[[Jves [no  |RED/WATERY  |COOPERATIVE SLURRED/ SLOW SPEECH

CLOTHING WORN: GCNDITION AND DESCRIPTION
FAIR/CLEAN: BLUE SUIT JACKET/GREEN BUTTON SHIRT/ WHITE T SHIRT/ BLUE SUIT PANTS/ BROWN LOAFERS
DESGRIBE TEST LOCATION, SURFACE, WEATHER, AND LIGHTING

RELAT[VELY FLAT CONCRETE SURFACE: CALM/ COOL/ FLASHLIGHT/ PATROI. VEHICLE LIGHTS

PRELIMINARY ALCOHOL SCREEN INFORMATION

P.AB Admonition: | am requesting that you take a preliminary alcohol screening test to further assist me in determining whether you are under the
“Influence of alcohol. You may tefuse to take this test; however, this is not an implied consent test and, if arrested, you will be required to give a
-sample of your blood, breath, or urine for.the purpose of determining the actual alcoholic and drug content of your blood.

THE SUBJECT WAS ADVISED CF THE ABOVE STATEMENT BY:

[ ] NOT.ADVISED ARRESTING GFFICER || OR i TIME: 2246
_PAS_SERIAL NUMBER TEMPERATURE | ZEROED RESULTS NG, 1 TIME1  [RESULTS NO. 2 TIME2  |RESULTS NO. 3 (i needed) TIME 3
18505 23¢ ©IKves [Ono [Jreses 150%  [2247  |.150% 2250 .
LOGATION OF TEST ~ [] At soane |BREATH SAMPLE OFFICER ADMINISTERING PAS TEST [] ARRESTING OFFICER | ID NUMBER AREA
S Automatic [] manual [ Jor
CHEMICAL TEST INFORMATION
implled Consant Admenishment, Section 23612 CVC DRUG ADMONISHMENT B NiA ATTACHMENTS {0 ©HP 202 DRE [] OTHER
7] Refused Tost(s) (Complate DS 367) []ves [] Refused (Gomplete DS 367)
TYPE DF TEST | TIME ID OF SAMPLE(S) RESULTS, IF AVAILABLE DISPOSITION GF SAMPLE(S)
1 B Breath|2317 - |2322 | ARIN-0052/01147 10.13 10.14 | ATTACHED TG REPORT
[IBlood| - | |
3 [ urine
TEST GIVEN LOCATION WHERE TEST WAS CONDUCTED NAME ANO TITLE OF PERSCON GIVING TEST OR TAKING SAMPLE

1 -(%,‘HP CAPITOL PROTECTION SECTION AREA OFFICE ARRESTING OFFICER [[] OR

2 : [ arrEsTING OFFICER [ OR

3. [T ArrESTING OFFICER [] OR

CHEMICAL TEST ADVISEMENT

A The hreath testing aqummant does NOT retain any breath sampla for later analysis by you or anyone else,

B. If you want a sample retalned, you may pravide a blood or urine sample that will be retainad at no cost to you. If you do se, the blood or urine sample may be
tesfed for alcoholic-or drug contant by elther party in a criminal prosecution,
C.- Do you wish to provide an additional sample? Clyes KINO  [CINA

: WATSON ADVISEMENT

You are hereby advised that being under the influence of alcchel or drugs, or both, Impairs your ability to safely operate a motor vehicle. Therefore, it is extremely
dangerdus te human life to drive while under the influence of alcohol or drugs, or both, If you continue to drive while under the influence of aleohoi or drugs, or
soth, and; as a resuli of that driving, somacne is killed, you can be chargad with murder,
DOYEU UNDERSTAND [Jyss [we READ VERBATIM: [ ves [Ino DiD NOT ADVISE {Explain in natrative)

0 ARRFSTNG orriceR [T] or ID: [ wia

Dest roy Prevmus Ed|f iong . An Internationally Accredited Agency Chp202_1021.pat




STATE OF CALIFORNIA

NARRATIVE/SUPPLEMENTAL PAGE 3 OF 5
DATE OF INCIDENT TIME _ NCIC NUMBER OFFICER L.D. NUMBER
05/02/2023 2233 9025 021806 LU95196

FIELD SOBRIETY TESTS (FST’S):

*All tests were explained and demonstrated in English prior to their administration. Min was asked if he
understood the instructions for each test priov to performing each test. Min was instructed to not begin a
test until he related he understood how to perform the test. Min related he did not have any physical
impairments that would preclude him from psychophysical tests.

HORIZONTAL GAZE NYSTAGMUS:

Min displayed a lack of smooth pursuit, distinct and sustained nystagmus at maximum deviation, and an
eatly onset of nystagmus prior to forty-five degrees in both eyes. I used my right index finger as the
stimulus during the Horizontal Gaze Nystagmus Test.
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MODIFIED ROMBERG BALANCE:

Min estimated the passage of 30 seconds within a 25 second timespan. When asked how much time had
passed, he stated, “30 seconds.” During the entire test, Min displayed a circular sway of center
approximately 2-3 inches off center.

ONE LEG STAND:

Min raised his left leg for this test. Min stopped the test at the passage of 30 seconds, after the count of
1016. Min placed his lifted foot on the ground on the count of 1001 and swayed from side to side
approximately 2-3 inches off center on the counts 1012-1016. During the entire test Min bent his-left knee
with the bottom of his foot parallel to the ground and raised both arms away from his body more than six
inches for balance.

WALK AND TURN:
Instructional Phase: Min stepped offline, started too soon and placed the wrong foot forward during this
phase.

First nine Steps: Min missed heel-to-toe contact on steps one and three-nine. The gaps between the steps he
missed were more than % inch.

Turn: Min stopped momentarily after the turn and stepped offline.

Second nine Steps: Min missed heel to toe contact on steps four and six. The gaps between the steps he
missed was more than % inch.

PRELIMINARY ALCOHOL SCREENING (PAS) DEVICE:

I read Min the PAS admonishment verbatim and he agreed to take this test. I administered this test using a
calibrated PAS device and it detected the presence of ethy! alcohol with the results of .150% BAC at 2247
hours and .150% BAC at approximately 2250 hours.

PREPARED BY 1.D. NUMBER DATE REVIEWER'S NAME DATE
KUMMERFELD / OFFICER 021806 05/03/2023




STATE OF CALIFORNIA

NARRATIVE/SUPPLEMENTAL PAGE 4 OF 5
DATE OF INCIDENT TIME NCIC NUMBER OFFICERI.D. NUMBER
05/02/2023 2233 2025 021806 LU95196

1 FIRST OBSERVATIONS:

2 On 05/02/2023, I was on duty in full California Highway Patrol (CHP) tan uniform, seated in the right front

3 seat of a fully marked CHP patrol vehicle #1501657 with my partner, Officer Blanchard, ID 22323, driving.

4 At approximately 2233 hours we were parked in a parking stall in the rear parking lot of the Capitol ,;
5 Protection Section (CPS) CHP Area Office on 9™ St. and R St. We observed a silver sedan, later identified
6

7

8

as a Toyota Camry, traveling southbound on 9% St., north of S St. I observed the Toyota come to a stop at i
the intersection of S St., at a signaled red traffic light, and was traveling without headlights during the hours |
of darkness, a violation of 24250 VC. We exited the CHP CPS Area Office parking lot, overtook the
9 vehicle, and positioned the patrol vehicle directly behind the Toyota, We observed the Toyota turmn from the
10 #2 lane to the #1 lane of 9 St, The Toyota came to a stop at a signaled red traffic light, in the left turn lane, :
11_at the intersection of Broadway, with the front tires of the vehicle past the fully marked white limit line. The.

12 Toyota stopped at the signaled red traffic light for approximately 45 seconds, before proceeding into the
13 intersection at approximately 5-10 mph, as the traffic light remained red, a violation of 21453(a) VC.
14 Officer Blanchard initiated an enforcement stop for the violations, and the Toyota yieclded to the right
15 shoulder of Broadway at Riverside Blvd. '
16
17 OBSERVATIONS UPON ARRIVAL:
18 1exited the patrol vehicle and contacted the driver through an open front driver side window. I notified the
19 driver for the reason for the stop and requested his driver license, insurance and registration. The driver
20 related the vehjcle was a State vehicle and presented me a California Driver License. The driver was
21 identified by the California Driver License as David Kunnghee Min, with a date of birth of 03/05/1976, who
22 Irecognized as California State Senator. [ asked Min if he had consumed any alcohol that evening, and he
23 related he had two beers earlier in the evening. I observed Min’s eyes were red and watery, he had
24 slow/slurred speech, and I detected a strong odor of an alcoholic beverage emitting from within the vehicle.
25
26 linstructed Min to exit the vehicle and follow me to the sidewalk off the south road edge of Broadway, so I
27 could evaluate his sobriety, and ensure he was able to continue to drive. Sgt. Pontius ID, 17801 and Acting
28 Sergeant Micheels ID, 18635 arrived on scene to assist with the stop. I asked Min a series of pre-field
29 sobriety test questions, and requested Min perform a series of pre-explained and demonstrated Field
30 Sobriety Tests (FST’s) which he was unable to complete as explained and demonstrated.
31
32 ARREST AND BOOKING:
33 Based on the following, I formed the opinion Min had been driving a motor vehicle while under the
34 influence of an alcoholic beverage:
35 * My observations of Min’s poor driving.

36 s Min exhibited signs of alcohol intoxication upon contact including tnsteady gait, slow/slurred
37 speech, red and watery eyes, and the strong odor of an alcoholic beverage emitting from his person.
38 ¢ Min’s signs of impairment as he performed FST’s.
39 - & Min was seated in the driver’s seat of the Toyota.
40 ¢ Min’s admission to consuming an alccholic beverage prior to driving the Tovota.
41 :
PREPARED BY .D. NUMBER DATE REVIEWER'S NAME DATE

KUMMERFELD / OFFICER 021806 05/03/2023




" STATE OF CALIFORNIA -
~ NARRATIVE/SUPPLEMENTAL PAGE 5 OF §

DATE OF INCIDENT TIME NCIC NUMBER OFFICER I.D. NUMBER
06/02/2023 ' 2233 9025 021808 LU95196

ARREST AND BOOKING: (continued)

I placed Min under arfest at approximately 2251 hours for 23152(a) VC. I placed Min in handcuffs,
adjusted for proper fit, and double locked the handcuffs. I performed a search incident to arrest, and I placed
Min in the right rear passenger seat of the patrol vehicle, equipped with a prisoner bartier device. I notified
Min 0f 23612 VC {Implied Consent) and his right to refuse, and he related he would submit to a chemical
breath test. The Toyota was parked and locked at 1021 O St., Sacramento, CA, 95814 in the Swing Space
parking garage by Sgt. Pontius with the permission of Min.

©wRio o

~9 Officer Blanchard and I transported Min to the CHP CPS Area Office to complete the Chemical breath Test.
10 1observed Min did not eat, drink, smoke, burp, regurgitate, or vomit during the 15-minute observation

14 period. Min completed the test with the results of 0.13% BAC at approximately 2317 hours and 0.14%
12 BAC at approximately 2322 hours, Following the completion of the Chemical Breath Test, Officer

13 Blanchard and I transported Min to Sacramento County Jail. Min was booked without further incident into
14 Jail at approximately 0050 hours, :

15

16 OTHER FACTUAL INFORMATION;

17 All notes taken af the scene of this investigation were taken on notepad paper. All notes were destroyed

18 upon completion of this report. All times were taken using my wristwatch,

18 :

20 My patrol vehicle was equipped with a Wireless Mobile Video and Audio Recording System (WMVARS)
21 which was utilized to record audio and visual events during the course of this DUI investigation.

22

23 RECOMMENDATIONS:

24 1 recommend a copy of this report be forwarded to the Sacramento County District Attorney’s Office for
25 review and prosecution of David Kunnghee Min for the following offense:

26 <

27 23152(a) VC- Driving under the influence of an alcoholic beverage- MISDEMEANOR

28 23152(b) VC — Driving with a 0.08% or greater - MISDEMEANOR

PREPARED BY 1.5 NUMBER DATE REVIEWER'S NAME DATE
KUMMERFELD / OFFICER 021806 05/03/2023
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA

NARRATIVE/SUPPLEMENTAL PAGE 81 OF Sl
DATE OF INCIDENT TIME NCIC NUMBER OFFICER I.D. NUMBER
056/02/2023 2251 9025 022323 LU95196

On May 2, 2023, | was on duty in full California Highway Patrol (CHP) uniform, driving a fully
marked black and white CHP patrol vehicle (#1501657), and partnered with Officer Kummerfield
(#21806), who was sitting in the right front passenger’s seat. On this date, at approximately 2233
hours, we were in the back parking lot of the CHP Capitol Protection Section (CPS) office, located
at 1801 9'" Street, in downtown Sacramento. While in the back we observed a silver Toyota
Camry travelling southbound on 9" Street, approaching S Street in lane #2. As the Toyota
passed our office parking lot, we observed the Toyota did not have any headlights activated
during darkness, a violation of California Vehicle Code Section 24250.

We exited the parking lot and began travelling southbound on 9" Street in lane #2 approaching
the Toyota, which was still travelling with no headlights activated as it continued southbound on 9"
Street. The Toyota came to a stop for a red light on 9t Street at the intersection of Broadway,
waiting to turn left. As we were behind the Toyota, we observed the California Exempt license
plate (1286882). The Toyota slowly began rolling forward past the limit ling, in the left turn lane,
waiting for the light to turn green. As the light was still red, the Toyota entered the intersection
and began turning left to travel eastbound on Broadway, a violation of California Vehicle Code
Section 21453(a). We followed behind the Toyota and | activated the patrol vehicle's emergency
code 3 lights to initiate a traffic stop on the vehicle. The Toyota yielded and came to a stop on the
right shoulder of Broadway just west of Riverside Boulevard.

Officer Kummerfield made a driver's side approach and contacted the driver, who was identified
as (David K. Min 03/05/1976). It was at this time Officer Kummerfield and | realized the driver
was Senator David Min. As Officer Kummerfield continued his investigation with Min, | contacted
Acting Sergeant Micheels (#18635) and notified him of the situation.

Officer Kummerfield ultimately arrested Min at 2251 hours for DUI. We transported Min to the
CHP-CPS office and Officer Kummerfield administered the chemical breath test. Once the breath
test was complete, we transported Min to Sacramento County Jail where he was booked into
custody without further incident.

This incident involved a CHP patrol vehicle equipped with a Wireless Mobile Video Recording
System (WMVARS) which may or may not have captured all relevant information.

PREPARED BY ‘ I.D. NUMBER DATE REVIEWER'S NAME DATE
OFFICER BLANCHARD 022323 05/02/2023 O Mnzzre  Kns s/3/2023






